Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 114

CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR WATERWORKS, WASTEWATER TREATMENT
PLANT, SEPTAGE SERVICING AND WATER SYSTEM OPERATORS

Subchapter | — Certification of Waterworks Operators NR 114.25  Variances.
NR 114.01  Purpose. e

b Subchapter |11 — Certification of Water System Operators
NR 114.02  Applicability. NR114.26  Purpose.

NR 114.03  Definitions. A
NR 114.04  General requirements. HE ﬁjg; ézglr;(i:t?grlllgy.
“E ﬁigg Eézrsmnatlons and applications. NR 114.29  Classification of water systems.
NR ]14.07 Issua'nce of certificates NR 114.30  General requirements.
: ' NR 114.31  Requirements for water system owners.

NR 114.10  Classification of waterworks. ;

NR 114.11  Qualification of waterworks operators. NE ﬂjgg ESgﬁéﬁl{gggtzggrewxztrﬁ{nsa{%ﬁrsn operators.

NR 114.12  Required grades for the operation of waterworks. NR 114:34 Fees. '

NR114.13  Operator-in-chge designation. NR 114.35  Issuance of certificates.

NR 114.14  Sanctions. NR 114.36  Renewal of certification.

Subchapter |1 — Certification of Septage Servicing Operators NR 114.37  Sanctions.

NR 114.151  Purpose. Subchapter 1V — Certification of Wastewater Treatment Plant Operators
NR 114.152 Applicability. NR 114.50  Purpose.

NR 114.153 Definitions. NR 114.51  Applicability.

NR 114.16  General requirements. NR 114.52  Definitions.

NR 114.17  Certification grades. NR 114.53  General requirements.

NR 114.18  Operator-in—chge or master operator NR 114.54  Examinations and applications.

NR 114.19  Examinations and applications. NR 114.55 Fees.

NR 114.20 Fees. NR 114.56  Classification of wastewater treatment plants.

NR 114.21  Issuance of certificates. NR 114.57  Qualifications and level of wastewater treatment plant operators.
NR 114.22  Certificate renewals. NR 114.58  Certificate issuance, renewal and continuing education.
NR 114.23  Continuing education and training requirements. NR 114.59  Sanctions.

NR 114.24  Sanctions. NR 114.60  Subclass Conversions.

Note: Pursuant to s281.98 Stats., any person who violates this chapter shall for (4) “Department”means the department of natuedources.
feit not less than $10 nor more than $5,000 for each violation. Each day of continued

violation is a separate feinse. (5) “Direct responsible chge” means to provide detailed on—
sitetechnical direction of the operation of a waterworks.
Subchapter | — Certification of Waterworks (6) “Experiencein the operation of a waterworks” means to
Operators haveperformed the basic duties involved with the operation of a

specific treatment subclass for 12 months,t@have provided
NR 114.01 Purpose. The purposef this subchapter is to daily on-site technical supervision of the operator or operators
establishrules for thecertification of waterworks operators pur performingthose duties.
suantto s.281.17 (3) Stats. (7) “Grade” meansa number indicating the classification
History: Cr. Register Septemberl995, No. 477efl. 10-1-95correction made assignedto a person basedn successful completion of an
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b ., Stats.Registey December2000, No. 540am.,Register, examinationand experience, except that the operator—in—training

December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01;CR 13-054am.Register June 2014 No. 702 . Pl
eff. 7-1-15. gradeis denoted by the letter “T".

L o ) (9m) “Non-transientnon—community water system” means
NR 114.02 Applicability. ~ The provisionsof this sub  anon-community watesystem that regularly serves at least 25
chapterare applicable to atwners and operators of waterworksf the same persons over 6 months per gearis not a water
asdefined in this subchapter works as defined in sul{15). Examples of non-transient non-
Re';'i:‘tg’rg’ang“zg‘ig'ﬂgf %8%;";’3‘3@335’ No. 477ef. 10-1-95CR 13-054am.  community water systems include but are not limited to those
' ' ' servingschools, day care centers and factories.

NR 114.03 Definitions. In this subchapter: (10) “Operate” meanso be in direct responsible cluyar of a

(1) “Certificate” means a printed document issued thyg subclasor subclas_ses of operations at awaterworks_.
departmentpursuant to this subchaptstatingthat the operator ~ (11) “Operator-in-charge'means the person designated by
namedtherein has met the competency requirements for onetlg owner of awvaterworks to be in direct responsible gjeaof a
moreoperator grades and subclasses. subclasf operations of the waterworks. Not included in this def

(2) “Certified operator’ means @erson who has met theinition are utility managers, city engineers, directors of public
requirementwf this subchapter and has been issued a certifica@"ks or the equivalent, who aret actually involved in day-to-
by the department to work at one or more of the classifications@Y OPerations.

waterworks. (11m) “Other than municipal community water system”
(3) “Classification” or “class” means number assigned to aM&ansa community water system that is not a municipal water
waterworks based on a rating system. systemand is not a waterworks as defined in gb). Examples

sgf other than municipal community water systéntdude but are
NR 809.04 (4) ot limited to those serving mobile home parks, apartments and

Note: SectionNR 809.04 (4)pefines‘community water system” to mean “a pub condomllinlums." .
lic water system which serves at least 15 service connectionsyugear—round resi (12) “Owner” means the state, countpwn, town sanitary

dentsor regularly serves at least 25 year—round residents. Any public water sys@i8trict city, village, corporation, firm, companynstitution
serving 7 or more homes, 10 or more mobile homes, 10 or more apartment unit S - S P
10 or more condominiuranits shall be considered a community water system unIe%sgéomat'onut'“ty d'StnCt' school dlsmCt’ or individual owning or

informationis available to indicate that 25 year—round residents will not be serve@peratingany waterworks.

(3m) “Community water system” has the meaning given in
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NR 114.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 138

(13) “Subclass”’means a letter assigned to a waterworks based(d) Comparable certification (per certificat&100.00
upona particular type of process at the waterworks and the letter(2) Fees shall accompany the completed application form.
assignedo a person based on passing an examin&ioa spe (3) Therenewal fee is due on the expiration date oftéifi-
cific operational process. - cate. Any renewal application postmarked after the expiration
(14m) “Water system” means an other than municipait  dateshall also include a $25.00 late renewal penalty
munity or a non-transient non-community water system as (4y Feeswill not be refunded to an applicant who failptss
definedin subs(11m)and(9m) respectively awritten certification examination, who fails to appear to take the
(15) “Waterworks” meansa community water system ownedexaminationor who fails to identify himself or herself on request.
by, or aprivate utility serving, a countgity, village, town, town  History: Cr. RegisterSeptemberl995, No. 477ef. 10-1-95,CR 13-054am.
sanitarydistrict, utility district or a county—owned or state—owned?) (b) Register June 2014 No. 70#. 7-1-15.
ublic institution for congregate care or correction, which . .
i%cludesbutis not limited togcorgrectional institutions, correctiona] NR 114.07  Issuance of certificates. (1) Uponsatisfae
campsystems, county jails drouses of correction, mental healtfory fuffillment of the qualifications required by this subchapter

institutes,schools for the handicapped, hospitals, infirmaaiess (€ department shall issue a certificata merson indicating the
asylums. grades and subclasses for which the person has qualified.

History: Cr.Register September995, No. 477ef. 10-1-95; correction in (16) (2) Certificatesmay be issued for comparable certification,
Egél}[%e(unngsr ash dl%-l%ﬁfn;)m(bgl%gtifglgggg;%eg%%%og% ’\ég-og#oir; ﬁrg%_ without examination, in a comparable grade and subclaasyto
CR 15-052am. (2). (3). (5)..7and recr(6). ¢ (8) (9). am. (10). (1), (12). (13).+ Personwho holds a current certificate in any statesitory or pos
(14), (16) Register June 2014 No. 70sf. 7-1-15. sessiorof the United States, or any countifyin the judgment of
the department, the person requesting comparable certification
NR 114.04 General requirements. No person may be an has met the equivalent of the provisions of this subchapter in
operator—in—chargef a subclass of a waterworks unless that pegxaminationsand operational experience.
sonholds a valid certificate issued pursuant to subchapter (3) All certificates shall expire 3 years frothe date of
Everysubclass at a waterworkball have a designated operator{ssuance.Certificates may be updated to show experience credit
in—charge. . granted additional exampassed or class and grade level changes,
Rel?;li:ttgrrﬁn?'z%igliltg%ggﬁn;lielr—lfsg?  No. 477ef. 10-1-95.CR 13-054am. byt the expiratiordate will not change. Updating a certificate will
not extend or change the expiration date. Certificates shall only
NR 114.05 Examinations and applications. berenewed subject to the requirements of $bp.
(1) Examinationsand on-the—job experience shall be used to (4) A person whose certificate has expired maighin one
determineknowledge, skill and ability of the applicant to perfornyearafter expiration, be reinstated pgying the renewal fee, the
dutiesat a waterworks. A score of 75% or higher shall be a passlate penalty fee and fulfilling the continuing education require
scoreon each written examination. An applicalessiring to be ments. A person not renewing within the one year period after
certified to perform duties at a waterworks shall submit a-congxpirationwill haveto apply to take the necessary examinations
pletedapplication to the department at least 28 days pritheto for a new certificate.
establishedlate of a writterexamination on an application form (5) (a) A person who desires to renew a certificate shal sub
providedby the department. Fees as outlinedMRs114.06shall mit evidence of having met the continuing education reguire
accompanythe application. Applicants shall be notified of theimentsof par (b) on forms approvedr provided by the department
eligibility for examination. for approvedraining courses or other credit that they have suc
(2) Written examinations shall be conducted week dats cessfully completed during the 3-year period. These may

least2 times annually in 6 locations specified by the departmefficlude, butare not limited to, courses sponsored by the depart
exceptas provided in sulg3). ment,or any universityor technical school, technical sessions at

(3) Surfacewater examinations may be given upon writtef€€tingsof professional @anizations, in-house traininand

requestf the examination is needed to meet the requirememsagrrespondenceourses. Failure teuccessfully complete and
s.NR 114.12 (2) (d) ocumentthe appropriate number of hours of continuéutyica

. I . . ion training within the 3—year period shall resaltrejection of
(4) Written examinations may not be issued to applicants W’%éz:ertifi cate renewal application.

havenot properly registered 28 days prior to the examination date
or who fail to identify themselves on request.

(5) Examinationpapers may not be returned to an applica
Examinationresults will be mailed to applicant within 60 days o
the examination date.

(6) Applicantswho fail to pass a written examination may
applyto thedepartment for reexamination at a subsequent sch%(ii
uled examination. period

(7) Thedepartment shall provicelist of reference materials = Higory: cr. Register September1995, No. 477ef. 10-1-95; rand recr(5),
andstudy guides pertaining to each subclass. RegisterDecember2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01;,CR 13-054r. and recr(5) (b), am.

(9) An applicant who holds a valid water system certificatioft) () Register June 2014 No. 708, 7-1-15.
undersubch.lil in subclasses Z, I, L or Xhay apply for and beé  NR114.10 Classification of waterworks.  The classifi

grantedcertification in the same waterworks subclasses as listegtion of each waterworks shall be class 1 and assigned one or

'nHS_-StNR %4'-?10,"‘:”“30“: rebpiggQgNthf;L:Tblc(l)afsggxaralratéczg). more of the applicable subclasses based on the operations per
Istory: I. Registey septembe , NO. Jet. —1-95; am an ,

cr. (9), Registey December2000, No. 540efl. 1-1-01;,CR 13-054 am. (1), r(8) formedat that waterworks.

Register June 2014 No. 7,05f. 7-1-15. (1) SuscLAss G — GROUNDWATER SOURCE. All waterworks

utilizing a groundwater source.
(2) SuBCLASSZ — ZEOLITE AND RESINTREATMENT. All water

'(b) Applicants shall meet the following continuing education

requirements: Waterworks certified operators at Grade T and 1
quire18 hours per 3 year renewal period, except the operator—

n—chargeof a surface water treatment plant shall be required to

submit24 hours per 3 year renewal period.

(c) For waterworks certified operatormt more than 6 hours

health and safety training may be used per 3 year renewal

NR 114.06 Fees. (1) Fees for certification shall be as-fol

lows: ] o works providing zeolite softening or specific contaminant
(a) Each written examination. . . $25.00 removalby resins.
(b) Three year renewal — waterworks. . . $45.00 (3) SuBcLASS| — OXIDATION AND FILTRATION TREATMENT. All
(c) Late renewal penalty (per certificate). $25.00 waterworksproviding iron removal by oxidation and filtration.
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(4) SuscLass L — LIME-sODA AsH TREATMENT. All water  capability, plant shutdown ability and demonstration of satisfac
works providing treatmenby the lime—-soda ash process for irortory operation and reliability of the automation system.
removalor softening, or both. Note: For all facilities it is recommended that a secpatson hold a valid certifi

(5) SUBCLASS S — SURFACE WATER SOURCE. All waterworks cateat the grade level required by the plant classification.
utilizing a surface Water source ‘ (e) The operator—in—chge of the operation of a subclass of
9 ) waterworksshall be available during each operating shift. The
(6) SuscLAss D — DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM. All waterworks  gperator-in-chargenaydesignate, on a temporary basis, such as
containinga distribution system. vacationor short term illness, an operatfrappropriate subclass,
(7) SucLassV — SPecIALIZED TREATMENT. All waterworks to be available during each operating shift.
providing special treatment such as, but not limited to, air-strip History: Cr. Register September1995, No. 477ef.. 10-1-95; am. (2) (d) and
ping, granular activated carbon or others. cr. (2) (e),Registey Decembgr2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01;,CR 13-054 am. (title),

s : r. (1) Register June 2014 No. 7,02f. 7-1-15.
History: Cr. Register Septemberl995, No. 477eff. 10-1-95; am. (1) to (7),

RegisterDecember2000, No. 54Defl. 1-1-01;,CR 13-054am. (intro.)Regist . N
Sore2014 No. 7036 ooz, e ’ am. (intro.Register  \R 114.13  Operator-in—charge designation.  The

ownershall designate to the departme operator—in—chge of
NR 114.11 Qualification of waterworks operators. eachsubclass as required infsR 114.12 (2) A person may be

(1) Two grades and 7 subclasses of waterworks operators %?éignatedas the operator-—in-cfge for more than orgLbclass.

; ; PSS ; wnersshall notify the department of changes within 30 days.
established.To qualify for certification in a given grade and sub™"""" ory: Cr. Registe} Septemberl995, No. 477ef. 10-1-95; correction under

. - ist
class,_a person_shall meet the appropriate experience 34153_92 {4) (b) 7.Stats.Register June 2015 No. 714
examinationrequirements for that subclass and grade:

(a) Grade T Pasghe written examination for the given water ~NR 114.14  Sanctions. (1) The department mapn its
works subclass. own motion,make investigations and conduct hearings and may

(b) Grade1. Completion of grade T requirements, plus hav@n its own motion or on a signed and verified written complaint,
. iy : ! revoke,suspend or refuse to renew as provided in this section any
oneyear of satisfactory subcla;s specific experience. . operators certificate, or reprimand ttogperatoiif the department
(2) A person may have a éfent grade for each subclass ifjngs that the holder of the certificate has done any ofdhew-

which the person has received certification. ing:
(3) Operatorsubclasses are the saras waterworks sub (3) Made a material misstatement in the application for certifi
classedisted in sNR 114.1Q cationor any application for a renewal of certification.

(4) To qualify for certification in any of the subclasses estab (b) Demonstrated incompetence to operate the type of facility
lished in sNR 114.1Q the person shall meet the requirements @ subclass for which the certificate was issued.
eitherpar (a) or (b). (e) Failed to notify the department of a violation of a maximum

(a) The person shall possess a high school diploma or a geneeaitaminantevel as required in cthNR 809and the construction
equivalencydiploma. requirement®f ch.NR 811 by the operator-in—chge of a water

(b) The person shall have a minimum of 2 years experien#@rks operation.
operatinga waterworks prior to December 1, 2000. (f) Failed to provide public notification of a violation of bR

History: Cr. Register Septemberl995, No. 477eff. 10-1-95; cr(4), Register, 809,
December2000, No. 54pef. 1-1-01. (g) Falsifiedany monitoring, operating or other records-sub
mitted to the department, or provided by the department.

(h) By intentional omegligent action, caused or significantly
contributedto a violation of anyrovision of ch281, Stats., or any
dministrativecodes, permits or orders adopted or issued under
osechapters.

(i) Used deception or any form of dishonesty when writing
aminations,or removing examination materials from the

NR 114.12 Required grades for the operation of
waterworks. (2) WATERWORKS. (@) The operator-in—chge of
the operation of a subclass of waterworks listed.iNR 114.10
shall hold avalid certification for the corresponding subclass g
thegrade 1 level, except as provided in pésyand(c).

(b) A person certified as a waterworks operator—in-training,
may be designated theperator-in—chae of that subclass of oy 2 minatiorsite.

waterworksfor a period noF to exceed one y'ear L (2) Notice of revocation of, suspensiarf or refusal to renew

(c) Upon a change in a waterworks’ classificatiahe 5 certificate shall be served on the certified operator and shall state
operator—in—-chargshall have 12 months to pass the ”909_553% reasons for revocation, suspension or refusal to renew
examinationsand will be allowed time to obtain the require (3) Revocationof, suspension of or refusaltenew a certifi
experience. cateshall take d&ct on the 10th day after the notice is served,

(d) Atsubclass S waterworks, the system shall have a persgifessthe certified operator files a written answer with the depart
certifiedat Grade T or 1 in Subclass S on duty at all times of opefaentprior to the 10th daylf an answer is filed, the revocation,
tion. If the designated operator—in—cperof a subclass S water syspensiorof or refusal to renew is stayed and the department
worksis not on duty during the operation of the system, the watehall conduct a hearing ahe matter within 30 days after receipt
works shall have another operateertified at Grade T or 1 in of the answerAt least 10days prior to the date of the hearing, the
subclassS on duty during the operation of the system. If an epefgepartmenshall send a writtenotice to the operator indicating
tor position becomes vacant atsubclass S waterworks, thethe date, time and location of the hearirighe final determination
departmentay allow a system to operate a shifthout a certi  of the department, including the basis for the decision, bkall
fied operator on duty as long as the non—certified operator on dghsvidedin writing to theoperator A suspended operator may not
is working under the general supervision of a certified operatgethe operator-in—chge of afacility for the duration of the sus
andthe waterworks is making a good faitffoef to fill the vacant pension.
position. On duty for subclass S waterworks means having a certi (4) Application may be made for taking theecessary

fied operator onsitexcept where the department has approved @Raminationgor a new certificate one year after the date ofrevo
automatedreatment plansurveillance system and an operatioRationor refusal to renew

planfor offsite control as a reliable substitute for having a certified (5) Any order revoking or suspendingcartificate is subject
operatoron-site. In the review of automated systems, the depe{ﬁjudicial review as provided in cB27, Stats.

ments_hall consider apphcable factor_s, such as hlst(_)rplarht History: Cr. Register Septemberl995, No. 477ef. 10-1-95corrections in (1)
operationsresponse time to alarmsfsife treatment adjustment (h) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) Stats. Registey December2000, No. 540am.
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(1) (h), Registey December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01,CR 13-054r. (1) (c), (d),  tor—in—chargeand the operator—in—chug is responsible faheir
am. (1) (h)Register June 2014 No. 7,0sf. 7-1-15. actions

. et . (4) Eachowner shall have a unigurisiness license issued
Subchapter 11 Cer(;lrf)le(;zﬁgrnsof Septage Servicing unders.NR 113.05 for any service shop that is more than 25 miles

from another service shop.
< (5) A vehicle used by dérent businesses, undersiangle
owner,or separate owners, shall be registered under each business
licenseand each business license number shall be displaytbe on
vehicle.

(6) A business license is not transferable.

H HH ] H History: CR 04-047 cr. Register November 2004 No. 58f. 12-1-04,CR
NR 114.152 Applicability. ~ The provisions of this sub 09129 g’m. (DRegister July 2‘91010 No. 658, 8-1-10.
chapterare applicable to all owners of septage servicing-busi
nessesand all operators performing septage servicing. NR 114.17 Certification grades. (1) Two generaterti

History: CR 04-047cr. Register November 2004 No. 58f. 12-1-04. fication grades of septage servicing operators are established.
— ) (a) A grade T operator is certified to conduct all aspects ef sep
NR “114';53 ”Deflnltlons. In the subchapter: tageservicing except the land application of septage qifalify
(1) “Business"means a business licensed undélf$113.05  for certification as a grade dperatora person shall pass the grade

NR 114.151 Purpose. The purpose of this subchapter i
to establish rules for the certification eéptage servicing opera
torspursuant to 281.17 (3) Stats.

History: CR 04-047 cr. Register November 2004 No. 58iff. 12-1-04.

thatdoes septage servicing. T examination.

(2) "Certificate” means a certificate issued underNR (b) A grade L operator is certified emnduct all aspects of sep
114.21 tageservicing including the land application of septage quat

(3) “Certified operator” means a person who has been issuiéy for certification as a grade L operatarperson shall pass the
a certificate by the department to do septage servicing. grade L examination.

(4) “Grade” means the classification assigned to a person (2) Any operator certified as a grade 1R on December 1, 2004,
unders.NR 114.17 will automatically become certified agieade T operator on that

(4m) “Master operator” means a certified operator who hadate. _. )
beenissued a master operator certificate by the department.  (3) Any operator certified as either a grade 1 or a grade 2 oper
(5) “Operator—in—chargefneans the master operator who hadtoron December 1, 2004, will automaticaigcome certified as

been designated by the owner to be in direct responsiblgecbiar @ grade L operator on that date.
the septage servicing business. History: CR 04-047 cr. Register November 2004 No. 58ff. 12-1-04.

(6) “Operator—in—training”means a persowho has been  NR 114.18 Operator-in—charge or master operator
properly registered as an operator—in-training with the depa(tt) Theowner of a licensed business shall designate to the depart

mentby the operator—in—chge. mentthe operator-in—chge of the business based upon thgie
(7) “Owner” means the holder of a septage service businegfdusiness and method of septage disposal as follows:
licenseissued under &R 113.05 (a) If a septage servicing business doescontluct any land

(8) “Portable restroom servicing assistant” means a pers@pplicationof septage, the operator-in—cpaushall be a grade T
who maintains, services or transports portable restroomigr or a grade L master operator
the supervision of an operator—in—cpar (b) If a septage servicing business does conduct any land
(9) “Septage”’means the wastewater or contents of septic 8pplication, the operator-in—clugr shall bea grade L master
holding tanks, dosing chambers, grease interceptors, seepdyeerator.
beds, seepage pits, seepage trenches, privies or portable rest(2) Persons shall accrue at least 1600 hourexplerience

rooms. working in their designated grade certification over at least one
(10) “Septageservicing” means removing septage from a sy§alendaiyear participate in a mandatory training class sponsored
temand disposing of or recycling the septage. by the department and pass an examination associated with that

(11) “Service shop” means a shop from which work is-dis¢lassin order to become certified as a master operdibe class
patched. and examination may be taken prior to obtaining the required
History: CR 04-047 cr. Register November 2004 No. 58, 12-1-04cr  €XPerience.The time and experience requirements shall be-docu
09-123 ¢r. (4m), am. (5Register July 2010 No. 656ff. 8-1-10. mentedby the applicant through submittal of a notarizedifica
tion statement. The department may verify information submitted
NR 114.16 General requirements. (1) Only a certified ona case-by-case basis. Master operator grade certification shall
operatormaster operatppperator—in—training or a portable restbe consistent with their operator certification grade.
roomservicing assistant, may engage in septage servicing. (3) The mandatory training class for designation as a master
(2) An operator—in—training may engage in septsg®icing operatorshall be deredat least twice a year and will cover topics
for up to 12 months without being certified. The operator—irrelevantto the septage servicing businass will cover both land
training shall be considered to be doing septage servicing undgplicationand disposition of septageg wastewater treatment
the certificate of the designated operator—-in—gkar The facilities.
operator—in—chargshall notify the department, in writing, tfe (4) Ownersshall notify the department of any change of the
startingdate, name and address of the operator—in—training afskignatedperator-in—chaye within 15 days of the change.
paythe operator—in—training fee before the person besgipgage  History: CR 04-047 cr. Register November 2004 No. 585F. 12-1-04,CR
servicing. The operator—in—chge is responsible for trections 09-123am. (title) and (1), (2), (4) and (5), renum. (3) af@) to be (2) and (4) and
of the operator—in—training. am.(2), cr (3) Register July 2010 No. 658f. 8-1-10.
(3) A portable restroom servicing assistardy service porta NR 114.19 Examinations and applications. (1) The
ble restrooms, including the maintenance of portable restrooahspartmenshall use examinations to determine kmewledge
andthe transportation of the restrooms and the septage from themadability of an applicant to do septage servicing. A score of 75%
without being certified. However portable restroomervicing or higher shall be a passing score on each written examination.
assistanmay not land apply any septage removed from portabléne department may give oral examinations in lieu of the written
restrooms.Portable restroom servicing assistants will be censidxaminationupon a showing that the applicant hafddifty read
eredto be working under the certificate of the designated epeiag the written examination aritithe applicant can demonstrate
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the ability to properly perform septage serviciwghout a better ure tosuccessfully complete and document the appropriate num
readingability. A scoreof 75% or higher shall be a passing scorber of hours of approved training within they8ar period shall
on each oral examination. Electronic examinations Ww#él resultin rejection of a certificate renewal application.
acceptablas administered ke department should that technol (3) A person whose certificate has expired may within one
ogy become available at a future date. yearbe reinstated by paying the renewal fee, the late penalty fee
(2) The department shall conduct written examinations oand fulfilling the continuing educationequirements. Operators
weekdaysat least 2 times annually in all 5 department regionsmay not renew their certificates by taking certification examina
(3) A person desiring to be certified shall file an applicatiotionsin lieu of obtaining continuing educatienedits unless their
with the department at least 28 day®or to the established datecertificatehas been expired for at least one ye@perators may
of a written examination on an application form provided by tH#ot continue to work with an expired certificate.
department. Fees shall accompany the completed application. History: CR 04-047cr. Register November 2004 No. 58f. 12-1-04.
(4) Written examinations may not be issued to applicants who o ) o
havenot properly registered 28 days prior to the examination date, NR 114.23 Continuing education and  training
or who fail to identify themselves on request. requirements. (1) GradeT and grade L certified septage oper
(5) Examinationpapers may not be returned to an applica torsshall obtair3 hours of certified operator continuing educa
Examinationresults shalbe mailed to the applicant within 300N credits every 3 years.
daysof the examination date. (2) All gradeT and grade L master operators shall obtain 18
(6) Applicantswho fail to pass a written examination mayhoursof continuing education credits every 3 years.
applyto thedepartment for reexamination at a subsequent sched (3) Thedepartment shall develop approveraining relevant
uled examination. to the septage servicing professiorfisignt to fulfill the continu
(7) Notwithstandingsubs. (2) to (4), the department may iNd education requirements of this subchapfére training shall
allow for the examinations to lggven at more frequent intervals e offered at frequencies arad diverse enough locations around
andat locations to be determined, in additionte twice annual thestate so as to facilitate fulfilment of these requirements.
examinationsspecifiedin sub.(2), and may waive the 28 day (4) Any certified operator may voluntarilyarticipate in the
applicationrequirement specified in sug8). Fees shall be sub mandatorytraining class required undemdR 114.18 (2)and(3),
mitted no later than the date of the examination in those casegvenif not required to, andchay receive the associated continuing
(8) Therequirement®f sub.(6) notwithstanding, applicants edl!gatlorgl;eoa'tbﬂ recistor N ber 2004 No. S85T. 12-1-04:CR
who fail the examination associated with the mandatory clasg'<ory: ~047cr. Register November 0. 58T. 12-1-04
requiredin s.NR 114.18 (2)may retake the examination at agiléf ng'_%,and (2)-1(4), renum. (5) to be (4) and aRegister July 2010 No.
regionaloffice whenever a mutuallggreed time can be sched

u'ﬁqs't R 04-047 e, Redister Novermber 2004 No. 56T, 12-1-04CR NR 114.24 Sanctions. (1) The department shall revoke
09133 o, (BRegister July 2030 No_6eB 8-1220, = o R anoperatofs certification and may not issue or renew a certificate

for septage servicing for a period of 2 years if an operator has
NR 114.20 Fees. (1) Fees for certification shall be as-fol accumulated or more violations of chBIR 113,114 0r s.29.601
lows: Stats.,in any 3 year certification period. Enforcement may be
(a) Each written or oral examination — $100.00 takenagainst the operatdhe operator-in—chge responsible for
(b) Certificate renewal — $65.00 the operatoror both. Each violatioshall count against the busi

. nessfor purposes of license renewal as specified MRs113.05
(c) Late renewal penalty per certificate — $100.00 Q).

(d) Septage operator—in—training registration — $25.00 (2) Thedepartment maynits own motion, make investiga
(e) Master operator — $100.00 tions and conduct hearings and man its own motion or on a
(2) Thedepartment may not refund fees to an applicant wisignedand verified written complaint, revoke, suspend, refuse to
fails to pass an examination, who fails to appear to take msue,or refuse to renew any operdtcertificate if the depart
examinationor who fails to identify themselves on request. mentfinds that the holder of or applicant for a certificate does any
(3) All fees collected under this section shall be used by takthe following:
departmenfor the purposes of implementing this subchapter and (a) Uses deception or any form of dishonesty when writing
ch.NR 113. examinationspr removes examination materfiemdm an examina
Note: It is the departmers’intent to work with the legislature to amend s.tion site.

281.48(4s) Stats., to allow an increase in vehicle licensing fees to further aid in . ..
implementingthis subchapter and cNR 113, (b) Demonstrates incompetence to perform septage servicing

History: CR 04-047 cr. Register November 2004 No. 58&f. 12-1-04,CR  asrequired by this chapter
09-123cr. (1) (e)Register July 2010 No. 656f. 8-1-10. . . L .
(c) Falsifies any required applications, operating records or

NR 114.21 Issuance of certificates. ~ Uponsatisfactory 2Ny other records submitted to the department. _
fulfillment of the qualifications required by this subchagated ~("397% (R SE-0R" ¢ Regeier Nouemper 000 No- ST, 1271-04CR
receiptof the certification fee, the department shall issue a eertifi
cateto an applicant indicating the operator grade for witiheh
applicanthas qualified.

History: CR 04-047 cr. Register November 2004 No. 58#f. 12-1-04.

NR 114.25 Variances. (1) GENERAL. A certified septage
operatormay request sariance from any non-statutory require
ment of this chapter The department may approve a variance
NR 114.22 Certificate renewals. (1) All certificates from requirements of this chapter when special circumstances

shallexpire 3 years from the date of issuance. The renewisl fe€howthat a variance wilhot negatively impact the environment

dueon the expiration date of the certificate. Any renewal applic8 Pose a threat to public health.

tion postmarked after the expiration date shall also include the late(2) REQUESTFORVARIANCE. An applicant for a variance shall

renewalpenalty fee. submita written request for a variance to the department, as far
(2) A person who desires to renew a certificate shall submglvanceas possible Each request for a variance shall contain all

evidenceof having met the continuing education requirements #f the following:

s.NR 114.23for approved training courses or other credit which (a) The name, address, phone number and opeetiica

they have successfully completed during the 3 year period: Fdibn number of the applicant.
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(b) The section or sections of this chapter from which a vari (a) “Othea than municipd communiy wate systeni means
ance is sought and a statement explaining why it is requesteca mmmuniy wate system tha is not a nunicipd wate system

(c) A full description of the variance atite circumstances in andis ot awaterworlks & cefined in sub. (11). Examples o
which it will be used, including any pertinent background inforotherthan municipad communiy wate systens include but are
mationwhichis relevant to making a determination on the justifinotlimited to, those ®rving mobile romeparks gpartmens and
cationfor granting the variance. condominiums.

(d) A statement as to whether the same or similar varlamse  (b) “Non-transient non-community water system” means a
beenrequested previoushand if so, outcome of the previoushon-communitywater system that regularbgrves at least 25 of
request. the same persons over 6 months per yeut is not a waterworks

(3) APPROVALOF VARIANCE. The department shall approve 25 defined in sulf11l). Examples ohon-transienhon—-commu

denythe variance in writing. A copy of each variance request aHH% w?tersystems include, b”% are not limited to, those serving
the department decision shall be retained by the operator ~ Schools.day care centers and factories.

History: CR 04-047cr. Register November 2004 No. 585f. 12-1-04. (12) “Waterworks” meansa community water system owned
by, or aprivate utility serving, a countyity, village, town, town

Subchapter 111 — Certification of Water System sanitarydistrict, utility district or a county—owned or state—owned

Operators public institution for congregate care or correction, which

includesbutis not limited to correctional institutions, correctional
. . campsystems, county jails ¢rouses of correction, mental health

NR 114.26 Purpose. The purposef this subchapter is t0 iyt tes schools for the handicapped, hospitals, infirmaaies
establistrules for the certification of water system operators puésylums

Sua.‘ntto 5'281'1.7 (3) Stats. History: Cr. Registey December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01.
History: Cr. Registey December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01.

N - . NR 114.29 Classification of water systems. (1) The

NR 114.27 Applicability.  The provisionsof this sub o agificationof each water system shall be class 1 and assigned
chapterare applicable to all owners and operators of water S¥se or more of the applicable subclasses listed in(@hased on
temsas defined in this subchapter the operations performed at the system.

History: Cr. Register December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01. R .
(2) Eachwater system shall be assigned a minimum of sub

— . ) classO and additional subclasses for each treatment or process
NR 114.28 Definitions. In this SUbChapter. utilized and listed in sut(.3).

(1) “Certificate” means a printed document issued thg
departmentpursuant to this subchaptstatingthat the operator

Qgrr]nedthereln has met the competency requirementsdidifica (a) Subclass O — General water system operatisihwater

2) “Certified tor” ho h t th systemautilizing a groundwater source, surface water source, or
(2) “Certified operator” means @erson who has met the,, chasedvater from a waterworks. Any operator who holds a
requirementof this subchapter and has been issued a certmczﬁs”d waterworks certification under subdhn subclasses G, D
by the "depart_menF toﬂwor“k at a water system. _ or S may also operate this water system subclass.

(3) “Classification” or “class” means a number assigned to a (b) Subclass Z — Zeolite anésin teatment. All water sys

water system based on a rating system. . temsproviding zeolite softening @pecific contaminant removal
(4) “Community water system” has the meaning given in sy resins. Any operator who holdsalid waterworks certifica

NR 809.04 (4) tion under subchl. in subclass Z may operate this watgstem
Note: SectionNR 809.04 (4)Yefines‘community water system” to mean “a pub g pclass.

lic water system which serves at least 15 service connectionsyugedr—round resi . i . .
dentsor regularly serves at least 25 year—round residents. Any public water system(C) Subclass | — Oxidation and filtratiorettment. All water

serving 7 or more homes, 10 or more mobile homes, 10 or more apartment unit%temgproviding iron removal by oxidation and filtration. Any

(3) The following subclasses are established for both water
systemclassifications and operator certification:

10 or more condominiuranits shall be considered a community water system unle: ; Y-
informationis available to indicate that 25 year—round residents will not be serveg.t eratgr\?lho TOlds a |\Ia|ld Watetl’V\;ﬁI"kS cetrtlflcatlton Undbﬁtl)ch.
(5) “Department’means the department of natuedources. In subclass [ may also operate this water system subclass.
(d) Subclasd. — Lime-soda asheatment. All water systems

(6) “Direct responsible chge” means the responsibilitp roviding treatment by the ime—soda ash prodesiron removal
providedetailed on-sitéechnical direction of the operation of aPfovidingtreatment by theé ime—-soda ash prodesgon remova
water system or softening, or both. Any operator who holds a valid waterworks

) “Operéte”means to be in direct responsible geaof a certificationundersubch in subclass L may operate this water

subclasf operations at a water system systemsubclass.
P Y ' (e) Subclass V — Specialize@atment. All water systems

(8) “?pefamf-i“-chafggme%ns the person.kt)jlesig;afttedrtg/ providing special treatment such as, but not limitedair strip
owner of avater system to be in direct responsible gbaf a sub  1ing granular activated carbon or others. Any operator s

classof operations of the wateystem. Not included in this defi 5 \a1id waterworks certification under subtln subclass V may
nition are managers, engineers, directors or the equivalent, Qooperate this water system subclass.

arenot actually involved in day—-to-day operations of the systemgory: cr. Register December2000, No. 540ef. 1-1-01.
(9) “Owner” means the state, countgwn, town sanitary dis

trict, city, village, metropolitan sewerage district, corporation, NR 114.30 General requirements.  Every water system
firm, companyinstitution,association, utility district, school dis ghalihave a designated operator-in—gjearNo person may be an
trict, joint sewerage commission or individual owning or operapperator-in-chargef a watersystem subclass unless that person
Ing any water system. holdsa valid certificate for that subclass issued pursuant to this
(10) "Subclass”’means a letter assigned a plant or systeohapter.
basedupona particular type of process at the plant and the letteHistory: Cr. Register December2000, No. 540ef. 1-1-01.
assignedo a person based on passing an examin&tioa spe
cific operational process. NR 114.31 Requirements for water system  owners.
(11) “Water system” means an other than municipal commu he owner of a wate system shall designateo the department
nity or a non—-transient non—community public water system #&®e operator-in—charg o the wate system The designated
definedin pars.(a) and(b): operator-in—chargehall med the requiremerg datedin EIR
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114.32 A persan may be designate as the qperator—in—charge  (2) Fees shall accompany a completed application form.
for more than one subclass Owners sall notify the cepartment  (3) Therenewal fee is due on the expiration date ofttifi-
of change within 30 days. cate. Any renewal application postmarked after the expiration
History: Cr. Register December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01. dateshall also include a $25.00 late renewal penalty
(4) Feesmay not be refunded to an applicant who fails to pass
awritten certification examination, who fails to appear to take the
examination or who fails to identify himself or herself on request.
(5) The department shall collect these fees pursuant to s.
%ﬁ .17(3), Stats., for uses including the administration of this

NR 114.32 Requirements for water system opera
tors. (1) To qualify for certificationin any of the subclasses
establishedn s. NR 114.29 the person shall meet the require
mentsof either par(a) or (b).
(a) The person shall possess a high school diploma or a gen pter
equivalencydiploma. L. . History: Cr. Register December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01.
(b) The person shall have a minimum of 2 years experience

operatinga water system prior to December 1, 2000. NR 114.35 Issuance of certificates. (1) Uponsatisfae

(2) To qualify for certification in any of the subclasses estab[0 - e . -
. . ; “Tory fulfillment of the qualifications required by this subchapter
lishedin s.NR 114.29 a person shall submit a completed applicg, & department shall issue a certificata person indicating the

tion and successfully pass the examination for that SUbCIaS%/\f‘éﬁersystem subclasses for which the person has been certified.

in s.NR 114. e . . .
sta(tg)d Tr?e ope]r:;to:rg—Sin—ch ae of theoperation of a water system (2) Certificatesmay be issued for reciprocal certification,
subclasdisted in sNR 114.29shall hold a valid certification for withoutexamination, in @ comparable subclass to any person who
thatsubclass. except as noted in ) holdsa current certificate in any state, territory or possession of

' Pl 3 the United States, aany countryif in the judgment of the depart
(4) Upon the addition of a subclass treatm@mocess 10 @ ment, the person requestingciprocal certification has met the
watersystem, the operator-in-clgarof the system shall have 12¢qyivalentof the provisions of this subchapter in examinations.
monthsto passhe necessary examinations and meet the require (3) All certificates $all expire 3 yeas from the date o

mentsspecified unde_r this section. . issuance.Certificates may be ypdatel to show additiond sub-

(S) The operator-in—chge of a water system shakavait  c|assesiter passimg an aamination but the aiginal expiration
ableduring each operating shift. _ ~ dateshal remah on the certificate. Updatirg a ertificate for
~ (6) Tocontinue certification under this subchapézch certi  anyreasonexcept renewaof certification as describel in s NR
fied water system operator shall renew his or her certificate evary4.36does rot extend or change te expiration date Certifi-
3 years as specified in KR 114.36 catesshall only be renewedsubjed to the requiremers o s. NR

History: Cr. Register December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01. 114.36
History: Cr. Register December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01.

NR 114.33 Applications and examinations. Q) A
persondesiring to be certified to perforduties at a water system
shall submit acompleted application form to the department %&
least28 days prior to the established date of a written examinati : " P :
Feesasoutlined in SNR 114.34shall accompany the application erenewal fee and evidence of fulfillige continuing education

b A Spel .~ requirement®f sub.(2).
form. Applicants shall be notified of their eligibility for examina
tion. PP gloilty (2) Certified water system operators require 6 hours of centin

Eing education peB-year renewal period. Evidence of these
and ability of the applicant to perform dutiesatvater system. oursshall be submitted on forms approvecpoovided by the

A score 0f75% or higher shall be a passing score on each Writ%ﬁpartmenfor department required or approved training courses
examination atthey have successfully completed during 3hgear period.

(3) Written examinations shall be conducted at least 2 timThesemay include, but ansot limited to courses sponsored by the

Ivin 6 | : ified by the d @®partmentcourses at any university or technical school, techni
annuallyin 6 locations specified by the department. cal sessions at meetings of professionghoizations, in—house
(4) Examinationsfor water system operations may not berainingand correspondence courses.

issuedto applicants whiave not properly registered or who fail (3) Failureto successfully complete and document the appro

to identify themselves on request. priatenumber of hours of continuing educattoaining within the

(5) Examinationpapers may not be returned to an applicaM—yearperiod shall result in rejection of a certificate renewal
Examinationresults will be mailed to applicant within 60 days ofpplication.

the examination date. , o (4) A person whose certification has expiraey within one
(6) Applicantswho fail to pass a written examination mayyear after expiration, be reinstated ksubmitting a renewal
applyto thedepartment for reexamination at a subsequent sch@gsjication the renewal fee, the late penalty fee and evidence of
uled examination. the continuing education requirements of §@p. A person not
(7) Thedepartment shall provicelist of reference materials renewingwithin the one-year period after expiratiaiil have to
andstudy guides pertaining to each water system subclass. applyto take the necessary examinations for a new certificate.
(8) An applicant who holds aalid waterworks certification ~ History: Cr. Register December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01.
undersubch.l in subclasses Z, |, L or V may apply for and be
grantedcertification in the same water system subclasses as listed\R 114.37 Sanctions. (1) The departmenimay, on its
in s.NR 114.29without repeating the subclass examination.  gwnmotion, make investigatios axd condud hearing ad may,
History: Cr. Registey December2000, No. 540efl. 1-1-01. onits ovn motion o on a sgned and verified written complaint,
o revoke,suspemnl or refuse © renew as provided in this fction
NR 114.34 Fees. (1) Fees for certification shall be as-fol anycperatos cer“ﬁcate or reprimard the cperatorif the dapart_

NR 114.36 Renewal of certification. (1) A person who
siresto renew a certificate shall submit a renewal application,

(2) Examinationsshall be used to determine knowledge, ski

lows: _ o mentfinds tha the holder of the certificatehas done any of the
(a) Each written examination. . . $25.00 following:
(b) Three year renewal (per certificate). . $45.00 (a) Made a material misstatement in the application for certifi
(c) Late renewal penalty (per certificate). $25.00 cationor any application for a renewal of certification.
(d) Reciprocal certification (per certificate)100.00 (b) Demonstrated incompetence to operate the system.
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(c) Failed to notify the department of a violation of a maximurby the department to work at a given level and subclasses of waste
contaminantevel as required in ctNR 809or the construction watertreatment plants.

requirement@f ch.NR 811 by the Opel’ator—in—chge of a water (5) “Department"means the department of natuedources.

systemoperation. (6) “Direct res . " . o
. . . L N ponsible chge” means having responsibility
(d) Failed to provide public notificatioof a violation of ch. ¢4 hroviding on-site technical direction in the operations of a
NR80Q o _ wastewatetreatment plant.
(e) Falsifiedany monitoring, operating or other records-sub (7) “Experience” means the daily hands—on operation and

mittedto the department, or provided by the department. .\ Jinienancef a wastewater treatment plant as provided in pars.

(f) By intentional omegligent action, caused or significantly(a), (), and(c). Treatment plant managers providing daily on—
contributedto a violation of any provision of cB810r283 Stats., sjtetechnical supervision of the operator or operators performing
or any administrative codes, permits or orders adopted or issyg@setasks may be eligible for claiming experience.

underthose chapter_s. . ... (a) The first twelve months of claimed experiesball be sub
(g9) Used deception or any form of dishonesty when W”“”Slassspecific.

examinations,or removing examination materials from the . .
9 (b) Subsequent months of claimed experience may be any gen

examinatiorsite. eral wastewater operational experience
(2) Notice of revocation of, suspensiatf or refusal to renew P P ’

acertificate shall be served on the certified operator and shall statdC) One year of experience is based on full-time employment
the reasons for revocation, suspension or refusal to renew ~ ata treatment plant or 1,000 hours of cumulative experience, over

(3) Revocationof, suspension of or refusaltenew a certifi aminimum of 12 moniths, for part—iime operators.
cateshall take d&ct on the 10th day after the notice is served, (8) “Graduatedegree” means an advanced degree, M.S. or
unlessthe certified operator files a written answer with the depafth-D., from an accredited college or university with graduate
mentprior to the 10th daylf an answer is filed, the revocation,studiesand emphasis in wastewater treatment or water pollution
suspensiorof or refusal to renew is stayed and the departmegfntrol engineering.
shallconduct a hearing dhe matter within 30 days after receipt (9) “Health and safety training” meanslasses relating to
of the answer At least 1Gdays prior to the date of the hearing, thevastewatertreatmentplant operations and maintenance and
departmenshall send a writtenotice to the operator indicating includesbut not limited to confined space, excavation, hearing
the date, time and location of the hearinlthe final determination conservationwater safetyblood—-borne pathogens, CPR Fiest
of the department, including the basis for the decision, beall Aid, mechanical and electrical safetsll protection, hazardous
providedin writing to theoperatar A suspended operator may noplantchemicals as well as others.
bethe operator-in—chge of afacility for the duration of the sus (1) “|ndustrial wastewater treatment plant’ means a pri

pension. vately owned wastewater treatment plant for treating liquid

(4) Application may be made for taking theecessary wastegesulting from any process of industnyanufacture, trade,
examinationgor a new certificate one year after the date Of'feV@r business or the deve]opment of any natural resources.

cationor refusal to renew (11) “Level” means the basic or advancethssification

(5) Any order revoking or suspendingartificate is subject assignedo a wastewater treatment plant operator pursuahtsto
to judicial review as provided in cR27, Stats. subchapter.

History: Cr. Register December2000, No. 540eff. 1-1-01. A I . " . .
Y (12) “Major contributing industry” means an industrial or

Subchapter 1V — Certification of Wastewater commercialfacility that is a user of a municipally owned waste
Treatment Plant Operators watertreatment plant, and has a waste which the departiatnt
mineshas, or may have, a significant impact, either singly or in
NR 114.50 Purpose. The purposef this subchapter is to combination with other wastes, on a wastewater treatment plant

establishrules for the certification of wastewater treatment pla@ On the quality of diuent from a wastewater treatment plant.
operatorgpursuant to 281.17 (3) Stats. (13) “Mechanicalplant” means glant that is designed and
History: CR 13-054cr. Register June 2014 No. 70&F. 7-1-15. constructedvith a series of steel or concrete basins using pumps,
pipes,and other equipment to actively convayd treat waste
NR 114.51 Applicability. ~ The provisionsof this sub water. Pond, lagoon, or natural systems are not part of this -defini
chapterare applicable to abbwners and operators of wastewatetion.
treatmenplants as defined in this subchapter ander the cover (14) “Operate”means to be in direct responsible geaof a

39¢°f a WPDES permit. subclassor subclasses of operations at a wastewater treatment
History: CR 13-054cr. Register June 2014 No. 705F. 7-1-15. plantand a sanitary sewage collection system.

NR 11452 Definitions. In this subchapter: (15) “Operator-in-chargemeans the person designated by
(1) “Advancedcoursework” means education that is beyonH!€owner of the wastewater treatment plant to be in diespor
the basic knowledgef a particular aspect of wastewater treatS!Ple chage of a subclass of operations of a treatment plant or of
ment. It concentrates advanced wastewater studies in only afgv@anltarysewage_coIIectlon system and involved in hands-on
subjectsin blocks of a minimum of 20, 40, 60, or 80 hoursci- day—to-dayoperations.
nical talks or presentations at meetings, single— or part—day(16) “Owner” means the state, couptgwn, sanitary district,
classesor training sessions, seminars, or conferences are noay, village, metropolitan sewerage district, corporation, firm,

includedin this definition. company,institution, association, utility district, school district,
(2) “Associatesdegree” means a wastewater treatment relatsgweragecommission, or individual owning or operating a
degreeearned at a 2-year technical college. WPDESpermitted wastewater treatment plant.
(3) “Certificate” means a printed document issued thg (17) “Satellite sewage collection systemieans a muniei

departmentpursuant to this subchaptstatingthat the operator pally owned or private sewage collection system taiveys
namedtherein has met the competency requirements for oneveastewateto another seweraggstem which provides the waste
moreoperator levels and subclasses. watertreatment.

(4) “Certified operator” means a person whas meet the  (18) “Sanitarysewage collection system” means toenmon
requirement®f thissubchapter and has been issued a certificatanitary sewers, interceptor sewers, pump stationsugrgbrting
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equipmentin a community that receive wastewater from build (7) Ownersof advancedvastewater treatment plants, in the
ingsand conveys it to a wastewater treatment plant. event of the unexpected loss of the designated operator—-in-—
(19) “Subclass”means a letter assigned a treatmelant chargeshall ensure the continued proper operation and mainte
basedupon a particular type of treatmeabcess at the plant andnanceof thetreatment plant by another advanced certified epera
to the letter assigned to a person based on passing a subdRig® all subclasses of the plant.
examinationfor a specific operational process. History: CR 13-054cr. Register June 2014 No. 7,0ef. 7-1-15.
(20) “Tertiary phosphorus removaleans the advanced
physicaland chemicalemoval of phosphorus to achieve very lo
phosphorusoncentrations not achievable by conventioneth

NR 11454 Examinations and applications.

V\fl) Examinationseducation and on—the—job experience shall

ods usedto determine knowledge, skill, and the ability of the applicant

S Y to perform duties at a wastewater treatment plant. A score of 75%

(21) “Undergraduatedegree” means a Bachelordegree g phigher shall be a passisgore on each examination. An appli

earnedat a 4-year accredited college or university in which @bntdesiring to be certified to perform duties at a wastewater treat

least240 hours were wastewater treatment related. ment plant shall submit a completed exam application to the
(22) "Wastewatertreatment plant” means a facility thaio-  departmenat least 28 days prior to the established date of the writ

videsfor the treatment of sanitary or industrial wastewater or boflgn examination. Theapplicant shall submit the completed

Thefollowing types of facilities are excluded from operator eertapplicationon an application form provided by the department.

fication: Feesas listed in SNR 114.55shall accompany the application.

(a) Facilities defined as private sewage systems 145.01 Note:  The application form isavailable on the following website:
(12) Stats http://dnr.wi.govor by writing to the Department of Natural Resources, Operator

' . o o . CertificationProgram, PO Box 7921, Madison, Wl 53707-7921.

(b) Pretreatment facilities whiatlischage to a public sewer (2) Written examinations shall be conducted on week days
systemfor treatment. . . least2 times annually in locations specified by the department.

(c) Industrial wastewater treatment which consists solely of a (3) Basicexaminations shall consist of 25 to 50 questions spe
Ianddlsposal system. _ _ cific to the subclass. The wastewater treatment plant advanced

(d) Digesters at agriculturalperations that reuse, recycle oexaminationshall consist of 10questions with content from all
landspreadhe treated wastes. subclasses.
~ (e) Concentrated aquatic production facilities (fish hatcheries) (4) Examinationsshall not be issued to applicants who have
in which no biological treatment process is utilized. not properly registered 28 days prior to the examination date, or

(23) “WPDES permit” means a permit issued to a publiciyfail to identify themselves on request.
ownedtreatment plant under 283.31, Stats., for the purposes of  (5) Examinationsshall not be returned to an examinee.
controlling pollutant dischage. Examinationresults shalbe mailed to the examinee within 60
History: CR 13-054cr. Register June 2014 N@02 efl. 7-1-15; correctionin - daysof the examination date.

(7) (intro.) made under 85.17 Stats.Register June 2014 No. 702 . . . . .
(6) Applicantswho fail to pass a written examination may
NR 114.53 General requirements. (1) Every WPDES applyto thedepartment for reexamination at a subsequent sched
permittedtreatment plant shall have a designated operator-itled €xamination.
chargeholding a current and valickrtificate pursuant to this sub ~ (7) The department shall provide study guides pertaining to
chapter. The designated operator-in—aparshall be certified at eachsubclass.
thelevel and in all subclasses of the treatment plant, exceptdabora(8) A wastewater treatment plasperator shall take and suc
tory. Treatment plant owners shall notify the department of amgssfullycomplete the general wastewater examination and sub
changesdn the operator-in—chge within 30 days. classexaminations to become an operator-in-training in each
(2) Ownersof treatment plants, which includes both the treagubclass.
mentplant and sanitargewage collection system to it, shall have (9) A wastewater treatment plant operator shall take and suc
a designated collection system operator—in—ghafor sanitary cessfullycomplete the requirements of s(&).and meet one-year
sewagecollection systems. The designated operator—ingeharsubclass—specifiexperience to become a basic level operator
shallhave passed and be certified in the sanitary sewage collectigubclass.
systemsubclass. For owners of satellite sanitary sewage eollec (10) A wastewater treatment plant operatoay take the
tions systems, collection system operator certification is volujyastewatetreatment advanced certification examination to earn
tary. four points towards advanced certification according tadbhée
(3) All wastewater treatment plants holding a WPIPEBNit in s.NR 114.57 (1) (c)
thathave a registered or certified laboratory shall fetleast one  History: CR 13-054cr. Register June 2014 No. 70f. 7-1-15.
operatorthat worksin the laboratory certified at the basic level in

thelaboratory subclass. NR 114.55 Fees. (1) Fees for certification shall be as-fol
(4) Upona change in a wastewategatment plang classifi ~ lows:

cationscaused by the addition of a new subclass listedNR (a) Each basic examination $ 25.00

114.56(4), the operator—in—chge shall have 12 months to pass (fb) Advanced examination $50.00

the necessary subclass examinations and to gain the one year

subclasspecific experience c(c) Advanced certification application $100.00

(5) Upon a change in a wastewatazatmenplant’s level of (d) Certification renewal $45.00
operations from basic to advanced, the operator-ingefstrall ~ (€) Late renewal penalty $25.00
have36 months to obtain advanced certification, provided the per (f) Reciprocity application $100.00

sonis making earnest fefits towards advanced certification and  (2) Feesshall accompany completed application forms. Fees

thatthe treatment plant is in compliance with all terms and eondirenon-refundable.

tions of its WPDES permit. (3) Certificationsshall be renewed every 3 years. The renewal
(6) Ownersof basic wastewater treatment plainsthe event feeis due no later than the expiration datéhefcertificate. A late

of theunexpected loss of the operator-in—geamay designate renewalpenalty fee shall bassessed for any renewal application

anoperator-in—training certified in aflubclasses of the plant aspostmarkedafter the expiration date.

the operator-in—chae for a period up to twelve months. History: CR 13-054cr. Register June 2014 No. 70&F. 7-1-15.
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NR 114.56 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 144-2

NR 114.56 Classification of wastewater treatment (e) Is a municipal treatment plant that receives wastewater
plants. (1) Each wastewater treatment plant shall be assignftdm a major contributing industry

a basic or advanced rating. An advanced wastevi®atment () |5 4 municipal treatment plaifiat produces Class A biosol
plantis one that meets any one of the following criteria:

. . . S
(a) Is a mechanical plant with an annual average design flow

(2) Wastewatettreatment plants that dwt meet any of the
gre(it)e:_itgsg éi.c?cwe?nDiéal oxygen demand (BOD) limit of 10 rng/Eriteriain s.NR 114.56 (1)shall be classifigq as a bgsic facil.ity
orless. (3) Wastewatetreatment plants that utilize special or unique

(c) Has surface water limits for total phosphoousotal nitre ~ Piological, physical, chemical, or other unique treatment methods
genand utilizes a biological nutrient removal process. shallhave an operator certified in subclass U.
(d) Uses a tertiarphosphorus removal process to achieve (4) Thirteenwastewatetreatment plant subclasses are estab
ultralow phosphorus limits. lishedin Table 1.
Table1
Wastewater Treatment Plant Categories and Subclasses
CATEGORY SUBCLASS SUBCLASSNAME DESCRIPTION
Al Suspended Growth Processes Activated sludge and variants
A2 Attached Growth Processes Trickling filters, RBCs and biotowers
Biological A3 Recirculating Media Filters
treatment
A4 Ponds, Lagoons and Natural Systems
A5 Anaerobic Teatment of Liquid \&ste High strength liquid waste treatment sys
tem
Solids separation | B Solids Separation Clarifiers, membranes, filters, tertiary
phosphorus removal, etc.
Solids teatment C Biological Solids/Sludge — Handling, Aerobic and anaerobic digestion, thick
Processing and Reuse ening, dewatering, land application
Nutrient emoval P Total Phosphorus
N Total Nitrogen
Disinfection D Disinfection Chlorination, ultraviolet radiation, ozone
Laboratory L Laboratory Registered or certified on-site laborato
ries
Special U Unique Teatment Systems Unique, special treatment plants that use
biological, chemical or physical methods
Collection System| SS Sanitary Sewage Collection System

History: CR 13-054cr. Register June 2014 No. 7,0ef. 7-1-15.

NR 114.57 Qualifications and level of wastewater subclass,a person shall pass theasic general wastewater
treatment plant operators. (1) Two levelsand 13 subclasses examinationthe specific subclass exam dral/e one year of sat
of wastewater treatment plaoperators are established. Operatdsfactoryexperience in that subclass.
subclasseare the same as plant subclasses listedfieT. To (c) Advanced_evel. An advanced certification point system
qualify for certification at a given level arglibclass, a person s established indble 2. © qualify for advanced certificatidn
shallmeet the appropriate examination, education and experieagfiven subclass, a person shall have earned a total of 10 points and
requirements. metthe requirements of BIR 114.57 (1) (b) Of the 10 points, 4

(a) Operator—in-training.To qualify foroperator—in—training to 6 years of experience accounts for 4 to 6 points. A minimum
in a specific subclass, a person shall pass the basic general was$t points of experience is requirefix points is the maximum

waterexamination and a basic subclass examination. numberof points that may be given for experience.
(b) Basic level.To qualify for basic certification in a specific
Table 2
Advanced Certification Point System
TYPE POINT METHOD POINTS MINIMUM
HOURS
48 Months VWrk Experience, Minimum 4
Experience 60 Months Wrk Experience 5
72 Months Vrk Experience, Maximum 6
Degree 4-year Undagraduate Degree or Graduate Degreg 6
2-year VMter/\\astewater Associates Degree 6
Apprenticeship State Approved Apprenticeship Program 6
Exam 100 Question Multiple Choice Exam 4
2 80
Advanced course 15 60
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144-3 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 114.59

1 40
0.5 20

(2) A person shall submit an advanced certification applica (5) A person whose certificate has expired may within one
tion provided by the department documenting education, expeyearof expiration, be reinstated by paying the renewal fee, the late
enceand the advanced certification points earned. Diplanaspenaltyfee andulfilling the continuing education requirements.
certificates showing successful education completion shall b& person not renewing within the one year period shall hares-to
attachedo the application. rRnscripts highlighting wastewatertakethe basic subclass examinations. régain advanced certifi
relatedclasswork shall also be attached. Applicants shall be natation,the basic examinations must be passed and the person shall
fied of thestatus of their advanced certification with 90 days dfaveto reapply for advanced level certification.
receiptof a complete application. (6) Certificatesmay be issued through reciprogityithout

(3) Thedepartment shall establish and update a list of eligibf&amination,to a comparable leveind subclass to any person
advancedtourse derings by September 1 of each ye@irainers Who holds a current wastewater treatmplaint operator certifi
shall submit an application provided by the department f®atein any state, territory or possession of the United States, or
approvalof advanced courses by no later than June 1 of each y&ay country if in the judgment of the department, the person
Trainers of listed courses shall annually renew their courd@questingcomparable certification meets the equivalent reguire
applicationby June 1 each year and notify the department of afientsof this subchapter in examinatioreslucation, and experi
changesn course content. An advanced course of 18 toal®s €nce.
may be eligible for .5 points if listed by the department. History: CR 13-054cr. Register June 2014 No. 7,02f. 7-1-15.

(4) A general wastewater examination is not required for

uniquetreatmensystems (subclass U) or sanitary sewage collec NR 114.59 Sanctions. (1) The department mapn its
tion systems (subclass SS) basic certifications. own motion,make investigations and conduct hearings and may

5) Upondevel d ilability di . onits own motion or on a signed and verified written complaint,
(5) Upondevelopment and availability die sanitary sewage ;e\ oke suspend or refuse to renew aperatots certificate, or
collectionsystem subclass $Budy guide and examination, an

] o - eprimandthe operator if the department finds that the holder of
atthe time of permit reissuance, collection system operators sfgﬁ@

havea permit term of 5 years to obtain collection systemntifica certificate has done any of the following:
P y Y (a) Made a material misstatement in the application for certifi

tion. \ e LA
History: CR 13-054cr, except (3)Register June 2014 No. 708F. 7-1-15, cr cationor any appllcatlpn for a renewal of certification. -
(3) eff. 7-1-14. (b) Demonstrated incompetence to operate the type of facility
or subclass for which the certificate was issued.
NR 114.58 Certificate issuance, renewal and contin - (c) Bypassed sewage from a treatment plant without notifying

uing education. (1) Upon satisfactory fulfillmenof the quali  the department as required by the WPDES permit.

ficationsrequired by this subchapt¢ne department shall issae 4y Fajled to comply wittany other provision requiring depart
certificateto a person indicatinthe certification level and sub entnotification in the facilitys WPDES permit.

classedor which the person has qualified. . . .
o . (e) Tampered with or manipulated any samples to misrepre
(2) All certificates shall expire 3 years frothe date of ganithe actual sample results.

issuance. Certificates may be updated to shaaditional . . ;

examinationgassed, additional experience gained and Cha”gﬁﬁ(t?;d tlzoa{?]lg%%argtmgmtormg, operating or other records-sub
in certification level and classifications, but the expiratiate . p C ) L
shall not change. Updating a certificate shall not extend nor (9) By intentional omegligent action, caused or significantly

changethe expiration date. Certificates shall onlyreaewed Contributedto a violation of any provision of cBg81or283, Stats.
subjectto the requirements of sufs). or any administrativeodes, permits, or orders adopted or issued

(3) A person who desires to renew a certificate shall Suerlr,Ederthose chapters.

evidenceof having met thecontinuing education requirements (1) Used deception or any form of dishonesty when writing
undersub.(4) on forms provided by the departmentaifiing or €Xaminations, or removed examination materials from the
courseamust be approved by the department. These may inclug&aminationsite. . .

but are not limited to courses sponsored by the department, uni (2) Notice of revocation of, suspension of, or refusal to renew
versity, technical college, technical sessions at meetingsaf a certificate shall be served on the certified operator and shall state
fessionalorganizations, in—house training, and on-line traininghe reasons for revocation, suspension, or refusal to renew
classeghat are wastewater related. Failure to successfully com (3) Revocationof, suspension of, or refusal to renew a certifi
pleteand document the required number of hours of continuirngteshall take dect on the 10th day after the notice is served,
educationtraining within the 3—yeaperiod shall result in rejec unlessthe certified operator files a written answer with the depart

tion of a certificate renewal application. mentprior to the 10th daylIf an answer is filed, the revocation,
(4) Renewalapplications shall meet the following continuingSUspensiorof or refusal to renew is stayed and the department
educationrequirements: shallconduct a hearing ahe matter within 30 days after receipt

of the answer At least 1Qdays prior to the date of the hearing, the

» ; . departmenshall send a writtenotice to the operator indicating

plglr?gdcertlfled operators require 18 hoiper 3-year renewal thedate, time and location of the hearinthe final determination

P ) _of the department, including the basis for the decision, bleall
(b) Advanced wastewater treatment plant operators require Zdvidedin writing to theoperator A suspended operator may not

(@) Operators—in—training anbasic wastewater treatment

hoursper 3-year renewal period. bethe operator-in—chge of afacility for the duration of the sus
(c) Wastewater treatment plant operators may use up to 6 hquesision.
of health and safety training per 3-year renewal period. (4) Application may be made for taking theecessary

(d) Operators—in-training and basic wastewater treatmegnaminationgor a new certificate one year after the date ofrevo
plant operators may use up to 3 hours of supervisor or managationor refusal to renew
menttraining per 3—yearenewal period. Advanced wastewater (5) Any order revoking or suspendingartificate is subject

treatment plant operators may use up to 6 hours of supervisotjudicial review as provided in cB27, Stats.
management training per 3—year renewal period. History: CR 13-054cr. Register June 2014 No. 70%. 7-1-15.
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NR 114.60

NR 114.60 Subclass Conversions.

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

144-4

(1) Operator vertedover to basic certificationAll subclasses at Grade T shall

wastewatecertifications in the subclasses July 1, 2015, shall be converted tmperator-in-training, regardless of grade levels

be converted as outlined ifable 3. An operator at Grade 3 orheldin other subclasses.

Grade4 certification in a subclass, except subclasses K or L, on(2) Operatorshat havepassed the former advanced general
July 1, 2015, shall have earned 10 points towards advanced cenifastewater examination and at least 4 advanced subclass
cation. Having 10points, operators shall become advanced in aexaminationshall be granted 4 points towards advanoenifi-
subclassethat theyare Grade 1 or highe©Operators not granted cation, equivalent to the 4 points for passing the new advanced
10 points, shall have all subclasses, except those at Graede T examination.

Table 3
Certification Subclass Conversion Table
FORMER SUBCLASSNAME |FORMER NEW SUBCLASSNAME NEW SUBCLASS
SUBCLASS
Primary treatment A Solids Separation B
Attached Growth Processes A2
Trickling filters and ptating B Solids Separation B
biological contractors
Biological Solids/Sludge — Handling, | C
Processing, and Reuse
Suspended Growth Processes Al
Activated sludge C Solids Separation B
Biological Solids/Sludge — Handling, | C
Processing, and Reuse
Stabilization ponds and aerated | D Ponds, Lagoons, and Natural SystemsA4
lagoons
Disinfection E Disinfection D
Anaenpbic digestion F Biological Solids/Sludge — Handling, | C
Processing, and Reuse
Mechanical sludge dewatering |G Biological Solids/Sludge Handling, C
and treatment Processing, and Reuse
Filtration H Solids Separation B
Phosphorusemoval | Total Phosphorus P
On-site laboratory testing J Laboratory L
Special K Unique Teatment Systems U
Electoplating and metal L Unigue Treatment Systems U
finishing

Note: The department shall use its discretion converting Special

History: CR 13-054cr. Register June 2014 No. 7,0ef. 7-1-15.

K subclasses that are specific to the newly created subclasses.
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